Accepted Manuscript
The synergistic effect of maleimide and phosphaphenanthrene groups on a reactive
flame-retarded epoxy resin system
Shuang Yang, Jun Wang, Prof., Siqi Huo, Liufeng Cheng, Mei Wang
PII: S0141-3910(15)00062-2
DOI: 10.1016/j.polymdegradstab.2015.02.016
Reference: PDST 7588
To appear in: Polymer Degradation and Stability

(g)
BDM
(g)
DOPO
(g)
BDM
content
(wt.%)
P
content
(wt.%)
EP/DDS 100 33 0 0 0 0
EP/DDS/BDM 100 33 26.95 0 16.85 0
EP/DDS/DOPO 100 33 0 12.25 0 1.21
EP/DDS/BDM/DOPO-5 100 33 30 5 17.86 0.43
EP/DDS/BDM/DOPO-10 100 33 30 10 17.34 0.83
EP/DDS/BDM/DOPO-15 100 33 30 15 16.85 1.21
EP/DDS/BDM/DOPO-20 100 33 30 20 16.39 1.57
2.3. Preparation of uncured samples for DSC analysis
The EP/DOPO mixture (the weight ratio is 2:1) was obtained by dissolving
DOPO in DGEBA at 125°C and then cooled to room temperature. The BDM/DOPO
mixture (the molar ratio is 1:2) was prepared by grinding BDM and DOPO in an agate
mortar. In addition, tiny amounts of the uncured EP/DDS/BDM and
EP/DDS/BDM/DOPO mixtures prepared in 2.2 were taken out for DSC measurement.
2.4. Preparation of prepolymers for IR analysis
The EP/DOPO (the weight ratio is 2:1) mixture were placed in air convection
oven at 125°C for 2h, and marked as EP/DOPO-125°C-2h. In addition, tiny amounts
of EP/DDS/DOPO and EP/DDS/BDM/DOPO mixtures prepared in 2.2 were taken
out after cured for 2h at 125°C, and labeled as EP/DDS/DOPO-125°C-2h and
EP/DDS/BDM/DOPO-x-125°C-2h (x=5,10, 15, 20).
2.5. Measurements
Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) spectra were obtained using a Nicolet 6700
infrared spectrometer. The powdered samples were thoroughly mixed with KBr and